Mesa Union School District

Agenda for the Board Meeting of the Board of Trustees to be held on Tuesday, October 15, 2013, at 6:00

p.m. in the School Multi-Purpose Room located at 3901 North Mesa School Road, Somis, California 93066

The Regular Board Meeting of the Board of Trustees will begin at 6:00 p.m. with closed session and approximately 6:30
p.m. for open session. A complete agenda packet is available at the District Office, 3901 North Mesa School Road,
Somis, Monday and Tuesday prior to a regularly scheduled meeting and online at www.mesaschool.org.

1. CALL TO ORDER AND RECOGNITION OF A QUORUM:
Time Present Absent
Mrs. Susan Nemets, President
Mr. Steven Sullivan, Vice President
Mrs. Judith Thielemann, Board Clerk
Mr. Rick Murray, Trustee
Mr. Noel Camanag, Trustee
Dr. Michael Babb, Superintendent
Mr. Ryan Howatt, Principal
Mrs. Cindy Hansen, Chief Business Official
Mrs. Erica Magdaleno, Executive Assistant

2. ADOPTION OF AGENDA
Usually an agenda covers an entire session, in which case it is the order of business for that session and is adopted by
majority vote of the assembly. Thereafter, no change can be made in the agenda except by a two-thirds vote or by
unanimous consent. At the point of adoption of the agenda, any Board member or the superintendent can request that
the agenda be re-ordered.

3. PUBLIC COMMMENT ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS:
At this time, any member of the public may address the Board concerning the closed session items. A person addressing
the Board is urged to use not more than three (3) minutes of time.

4.  CLOSED SESSION:
During this time, the Board may adjourn to closed session to discuss confidential material relating to:

A.  Personnel as it relates to 2013-2014 staffing authorized by Government Code §54957
B. Negotiations as it relates to MUTA and MUST authorized by Government Code §3549.1

ADJOURN FROM CLOSED: Time

RECONVENE IN PUBLIC
(Approximate time-6:30pm) Time:

Report of Actions taken during closed session: The president of the Board will report on actions taken during
closed session.

5. OFFICIAL OPENING - PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
6. MINUTES

It is the recommendation of the district administration that the Board of Trustees approve the minutes of the Regular
Board Meeting of September 17, 2013, as presented.

7.  AUDIENCE TO ADDRESS BOARD OF TRUSTEES

PRESENTATIONS/COMMENTS BY THE PUBLIC. All individuals are invited to speak to the Board during
public comment on matters related to the district. If you wish to address the Board, please plan to complete a Speaker


http://www.mesaschool.org/

Mesa Union School District

Agenda for the Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees to be held on Tuesday, October 17, 2013, at 6:00

p.m. in the School Multi-Purpose Room located at 3901 North Mesa School Road, Somis, California 93066

Form prior to the start of the meeting. Forms are available in the District Office, at the Board meeting and online at
www.mesaschool.org

8.  SUPERINTENDENT AND PRINCIPAL’S REPORTS:
Superintendent:
A.  Year IV Program Improvement
B. LCAP
C.  Professional Learning
D. Migrant Speech and Spelling

9. BOARD MEMBERS’ REPORTS AND COMMUNICATIONS:
A.  Correspondence

B. Board members' reports and communications
C. Board members' interests and concerns

10. DISCUSSION:

11. CONSENT AGENDA:

*Approval of Consent Agenda — All items on the Consent Agenda are to be approved as one motion unless a Board
Member requests separate action on a specific item. Each item approved shall be deemed to have been read in full
and adopted as recommended.

A. Purchase Orders — Mesa
It is the recommendation of the district administration that the Purchase Orders be approved as presented.
PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 11A IN THE PACKET

B. Check Register — Mesa
It is the recommendation of the district administration that the Check Register be approved as presented.
PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 11B IN THE PACKET

C. Statement of Revenues and Expenditures (August 2013)

It is the recommendation of the district administration that the Statement of Revenues and Expenditures be
approved as presented.

PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 11C IN THE PACKET

D. Current Enrollment Report
It is the recommendation of the district administration that the Enrollment Report be accepted as presented.
PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 11D IN THE PACKET

E. Student of the Month Listing

It is the recommendation of the district administration that the Student of the Month listing be accepted as
presented.
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PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 11E IN THE PACKET
F. Golden Valley Charter School Statement of Revenue and Expenditures

It is the recommendation of the district administration that the Statement of Revenue and Expenditures from the
Golden Valley Charter School be approved as presented.

PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 11F IN THE PACKET

12. ACTION/DISCUSSION ITEMS:
Public Hearing:

A.  Presentation of Initial Proposal of the Mesa Union Teachers’ Association (MUTA) to the Mesa Union School
District for the 2013-2014 school year Negotiations; and Public Comment

In accordance with Government Code section 3547, all initial bargaining proposals of an exclusive bargaining
representative shall be presented at a public meeting of a public school employer. The initial bargaining proposal
of the Mesa Union Teachers' Association was first made public at the September 17, 2013 meeting of the Board of
Trustees and is hereby returned to this agenda for public discussion.

CLOSED PUBLIC HEARING: Time:
Public Hearing:

B.  Presentation of Initial Proposal of Mesa Union School District to the Mesa Union Teachers’ Association (MUTA)
for the 2013-2014 school year Negotiations; and Public Comment.

In accordance with Government Code section 3547, all initial bargaining proposals of a public school employer
shall be presented at a public meeting of the public “176school employer. The initial bargaining proposal of the
Mesa Union School District to the Mesa Union Teachers' Association(MUTA) was first made public at the
September 17, 2013 meeting of the Board of Trustees and is hereby returned to this agenda for public discussion.

CLOSED PUBLIC HEARING: Time:

C. Discuss and Acknowledge Receipt of the Initial Proposal of the Mesa Union Teachers' Association (MUTA)
to the Mesa Union School District for the 2013-2014 school year for Negotiations.

In accordance with Government Code section 3547, discuss and acknowledge receipt by the Board of the
initial proposal of the Mesa Union Teachers' Association (MUTA) to the Mesa Union School District for the
2013-2014 school year.

PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 12C IN THE PACKET

D. Discuss and Adopt the Initial Proposal of the Mesa Union School District to the Mesa Union
Teachers' Association (MUTA) for the 2013-2014 school year Negotiations.

In accordance with Government Code section 3547, discuss and adopt the initial proposal of the Mesa Union
School District to the Mesa Union Teachers' Association (MUST) for the 2013-2014 school year for
Negotiations.

PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 12D IN THE PACKET
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E. Consideration of adoption of Resolution # 13-14-04 Use of the Northern End of Property.

It is the recommendation of the district administration that the Board of Trustees adopt Resolution# 13-14-04 Use
of the Northern End of Property.

PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 12E IN THE PACKET

F. Consideration of adoption of Resolution #13-14-05 In Recognition of National Red Ribbon Week October 23-
October 31, 2013.

It is the recommendation of the district administration that the Board of Trustees adopt Resolution #13-14-05 In
Recognition of National Red Ribbon Week, October 23-31, 2013

PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 12F IN THE PACKET

G. Consideration of approval of the service agreement with the Gervitz Graduate School of Education for the services
of providing Mesa Union School District with South Coast Writing Project (SCWriP) teacher training.

It is the recommendation of the district administration that the Board of Trustees approve the service agreement
with the Gervitz Graduate School Education for providing Mesa Union School District with South Coast Writing
Project (SCWriP) teacher training.

PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 12G IN THE PACKET

H. Consideration of approval of the District of Choice procedures and application for the 2014-2015 school year as
presented or amended.

It is the recommendation of the district administration that the Board of Trustees approve the District of
Choice procedures and application for the 2014-2015 school year as presented or amended.

PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 12H IN THE PACKET
l. Consideration of the adoption of the Common Core State Standards Spending Plan.

It is the recommendation of the district administration that the Board of Trustees adopt the Common Core
Spending Plan as provided or amended.

PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 121 IN THE PACKET
J.  Consideration of acceptance of the Quarterly Report on Williams Uniform Complaints.

It is the recommendation of the District Administration that the Board of Trustees accept the Williams
Quarterly Report. There were no complaints for the quarter ending September 2013.

PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 12J IN THE PACKET
K.  Consideration of adoption of the updated board policies as presented or amended.

It is the recommendation of the district administration that the Board of Trustees adopt the updated board
policies in sections 2000-3000.

PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 12K IN THE PACKET
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p.m. in the School Multi-Purpose Room located at 3901 North Mesa School Road, Somis, California 93066

L.  First Reading for policy revisions in sections 0000-3000.

It is the recommendation of the district administration that the Board of Trustees review the policies in
sections 0000-3000. These policies will be placed on the November 2013 agenda for adoption.

PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 12L IN THE PACKET
M.  First Reading for policy revisions in section 4000.

It is the recommendation of the district administration that the Board of Trustees review the policies in
section 4000. These policies will be placed on the November 2013 agenda for adoption.

PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 12M IN THE PACKET
N.  First Reading for policy revisions in section 5000.

It is the recommendation of the district administration that the Board of Trustees review the policies in
section 5000. These policies will be placed on the November 2013 agenda for adoption.

PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 12N IN THE PACKET
13. PERSONNEL:

A.  Consideration of approval of the Revised Student Supervisor job description. Salary placement to be
Range R2-002 of the Classified Salary Schedule.

It is the recommendation of the district administration that the Board of Trustees approve the revised Student
Supervisor job description.

PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 13A IN THE PACKET
B.  Consideration of approval of hiring a temporary Student Supervisor for 2 to 3 hour per day.

It is the recommendation of the district that the Board of Trustees approve the hiring of a temporary Student
Supervisor for 2 to 3 hours per day.

14. ITEMS FOR FUTURE CONSIDERATION
A. Summer Facility Use
B. Discuss and Adopt the Initial Proposal of the Mesa Union School District to the Mesa Union Support Team for the
2013-2014 school year Negotiations.

15. FUTURE MEETINGS
A. November 19, 6:00 p.m.

16. ADJOURNMENT:
Time:

In accordance with requirement of the Americans with Disabilities Act and related federal regulations, individuals who
require special accommodation, including but not limited to an American sign language interpreter, accessible seating or
documentation in accessible formats, should contact the Superintendent's office at least two days before the meeting.




Official Minutes of the September 17, 2013, Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Mesa Union School District

Call to order

Roll Call

Agenda

Public Comment on
Closed Session

Reconvene to Open
Session

Official Opening
Pledge

Minutes

Superintendent’s
Report

The September 17, 2013, Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Mesa Union School
District was called to order by President Nemets at 6: 04 p.m. in the Multi-purpose Room.

Board members present were Susan Nemets, Rick Murray, Steven Sullivan and Noel
Camanag.

Judith Thielemann was absent.

Administration present were Dr. Babb, superintendent, Ryan Howatt, principal, Erica Magdaleno,
executive assistant, and Cindy Hansen, chief business officer.

The agenda was adopted by common consent.

At 6: 05p.m., President Nemets asked for public comment on closed session items. Hearing
none, she announced that the Board was going into closed session to discuss personnel as it
relates to the 2013-2014 school year, and negotiations as it relates to MUST and MUTA.

At 6:15 p.m., the Board of Trustees returned to open session. President Nemets reported that the
Board of Trustees had just returned from closed session where personnel as it relates to the 2013-
2014 school year, and negotiations as it relates to MUST and MUT A were discussed. No action
was taken.

Trustee Thielemann arrived at 6:20 p.m.

Trustee Nemets announced that the Board would be taking a short break.
At 6:30 p.m., the Board reconvened.

President Nemets led the Pledge of Allegiance.

On motion of Trustee Murray, seconded by Trustee Thielemann, the minutes of the Regular Board
Meeting of August 20, 2013, were approved as amended.

Dr. Babb introduced Alina Poberezhskiy, school psychologist.
Mr. Howatt introduced Terri Alkire, 6" grade teacher.

Board of Trustees introduced themselves to Mrs. Poberezhskiy and Mrs. Alkire.
Superintendent’s Report:

A AYP/API: Dr. Babb presented a Power Point presentation of the API/AYP data for the past
10 years. API goals for the 2012-2013 school year were met. Over time the staff will strive
to close the achievement gap between low-income, Latino and other students. Dr. Babb also
demonstrated a gap between Latino students who are low-income and those who are not.
AYP/API presentation was also presented to teachers at the August 23 professional learning
day. Information will be used to characterize score patterns.

B. Student Assessment: Dr. Babb shared an update regarding student assessments. What
standardized test will students be taking in the spring? STAR or Smarter Balanced? This
guestion came up at the August 23 pre-service meeting with teachers. Two weeks ago the
CDE said in a press release that schools will have the option of not administering STAR so
schools can focus on Smarter Balanced. Besides the political disagreement, between state
and federal government there are logistical questions about tech capacity to test all 3-8
students in the lab/MPR in a short period of time. Administrators met with VCOE tech
leadership on Friday. They agree that Mesa has the capacity and that if we choose to test
kids on Smarter Balanced VCOE will have techs on site to support.
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Principal’s Report

Trustee Sullivan inquired on what percent of schools will be using the Smarter Balanced
Assessment verses the CST’s. Dr. Babb shared while he did not have a percentage, that the
topic was discussed at the County Superintendents’ meeting and again at the Oxnard feeder
district meeting. Most districts are waiting for the Governor’s signature on AB484. AB 484
will suspend STAR in favor of Smarter Balanced Tech assessments.

C. Hardship/Facilities Appeal: Dr. Babb shared that he met over the summer with Joel
Kirshenstein of Sage and representatives of the Office of Public School Construction
regarding district appeal of OPSC’s denial of excessive hardship funding related to the last
bond project. Staff at OPSC told Dr. Babb that they almost certainly would not support our
appeal. There was no way to get beyond full and final. However, OPSC staff proposed an
alternate way for the district to get some of the funding requested. The project was funded
50/50 because it was slated as a new project. Switching to a 60/40 project and removing the
cost of the land acquired would allow the district to recoup $50,000. That entailed taking
the application as submitted, adding no changes, removing purchase of land and
recalculating total at 60% instead of 50%. Mr. Kirshenstein still is optimistic that the County
of Ventura will assume some of the costs of the traffic light. He is pursuing this.

D. Technology Update: Dr. Babb shared update regarding technology services. It has been a
rough beginning of the year. There have been two server failures, teacher and student
devices not working and there has been a decrease in technology support personnel. VCOE
tech support staff is short staffed, causing a back log on service ticket request. VCOE is
looking at addressing back log on Saturday to catch up.

E. District of Choice: Dr. Babb recommended using the same timeline, procedures, and
application for the 2014-2015 school year, District of Choice option. Dr. Babb will be
reviewing the current enrollment and make a recommendation for the number of spaces that
will be made available for District of Choice.

Principals Report:

A. Student Engagement- Student expectations have changed. Teachers are being asked to
encourage more student engagement. It allows the students the opportunity to interact and
communicate. Mr. Howatt shared that he would be observing classrooms for student
engagement and use on teacher evaluations.

B. Datawise Update- Mr. Howatt met with Cathy Reznicek to review Common Core testlets.
The blue prints will help teachers and students prepare. Mr. Howatt shared blue prints with
the board.

Trustee Thielemann requested clarification: will rough drafts be used for test, or will
all work be completed on computers?

Trustee Sullivan inquired if tests are going to be timed.
Trustee Nemets inquired if tests are going to be aligned to the curriculum.

C. Junior High Schedule Update-Mr. Howatt shared his observations from the new junior high
schedule. He observed students interacting, sharing ideas, comparing text, debating, and writing
responses. During the 11:45am-12:20 time slot, GATE students are meeting for GATE, ELD
students are meeting with Mrs. Dwork and Mrs. Grogan for ELD support. The new schedule is
providing students with the opportunity for student progress. Exploratory is going well. Mrs.
Alkire is having students research on laptops.

Trustee Nemets expressed her concern about the incentive recess. Recess is not being offered to all
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Board Members’
Reports and
Communications

Consent Agenda

students. Trustee Thielemann suggested having the recess time be used for other projects such as
GATE project or science fair projects.

Correspondence:

Trustee Thielemann shared correspondence regarding parent concerns regarding Exploratory. Many
parents are unsure about what Exploratory is. Communication should have been sent out to Junior
high parents.

Trustee Thielemann shared a concern about PE uniforms. Per the board policy PE uniforms are not a
requirement. Students are only required to be dressed appropriately. Parent would like to use the
purchase as a donation. Cindy Hansen will clarify with auditors which amount can be used for tax
purposes.

Trustee Nemets shared her experience from the Ronald Regan Library trip, and inquired why
students were not able to stay longer. Mr. Howatt clarified that the field trip was only to see a
particular exhibit. Students who do not go the Washington D. C. usually go to the library during that
time. Trustee Thielemann shared that it would beneficial for all students to return and see the rest of
the library.

Trustee Thielemann shared concerns from parents regarding last year’s yearbook. Many parents
were very disappointed that there was no yearbook. Trustee Thielemann had volunteered to start a
yearbook committee. Students will meet during lunch and maybe during exploratory.

A. Board members’ reports and communications
B. Board members’ interests and concerns

Trustee Sullivan and Trustee Thielemann shared their concerns about parking. There are still cars
parking in the loop that are being left unattended. Mr. Howatt will continue to communicate concern
on Mesa Matters and monitor the parking lot on a regular basis.

Trustee Sullivan expressed concerned about the junior high gates being locked. In case of emergency
students do not have open access. Dr. Babb shared that he has been looking at bids to change the
gates to push out gates.

Consent Agenda:
The Consent Agenda items 11A-11C and 11E were approved by common consent. Item 11D
Student Enrollment was pulled for discussion.

Trustee Nemets requested clarification regarding the Transitional Kindergarten enrollment. Mr.
Howatt clarified that two students had left the program.

Trustee Sullivan requested clarification regarding the high enroliment in math classes for junior
high. Mr. Howatt clarified the changes that have impacted enrollment.

Dr. Babb also shared that moving forward the K-3 enrollment will be decreasing to 24 to 1 to meet
Class Size Reduction requirements.

On motion of Trustee Sullivan, seconded by Trustee Thielemann, and carried with a 5-0-0 vote,
consent agenda item 11D Student Enrollment was approved.

Purchase Orders $1,087,655.35
Checks totaling $198,783.02
Enrollment 652
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Action/Discussion:

Public Hearing

Resolution
#13-14-03

Field Trip
Request

Revised Goals and
Objectives

Student
Agreement with
CSUCI

Board Policies 1%

Board Policy
Adoption

MUTA Sunshine
Proposal

MUSD Sunshine
Proposal

Action/Discussion:

President Nemets opened the Public Hearing at 8:17 p.m., for the purpose of taking public input on
the sufficiency of textbooks. There was no comment.

President Nemets closed the Public Hearing at 8:19 p.m.

On motion of Trustee Sullivan, seconded by Trustee Camanag, and carried with a 5-0-0 vote,
Resolution #13-14-03 Regarding the Sufficiency of Textbooks was adopted.

On motion of Trustee Thielemann, seconded by Trustee Murray, and carried with a 5-0-0 vote, the
8" grade field trip request to the Museum of Tolerance on March 5, 2014, was approved.

On motion of Trustee Thielemann, seconded by Trustee Murray, and carried with a 5-0-0 vote, the
revised district goals and objectives reflecting public input from the regular board meeting of
August 20, 2013 were adopted as presented.

On motion of Trustee Thielemann, seconded by Trustee Murray, and carried with a 5-0-0 vote, the
student teacher agreement with California State University, Channel Islands for the duration of July
1, 2013 through June 30, 2016 was approved.

The Board of Trustees was provided with Board Policies for first review to be brought for approval
at the October 2013 Board meeting.

On motion of Trustee Murray, seconded by Trustee Thielemann, and carried with a 5-0-0 vote, the
Board of Trustees adopted the policy updates as presented and amended.

Trustee Sullivan expressed concerns regarding the charter school audit and management.

Trustee Nemets suggested posting the uniform complaint process in central location along with
other mandated postings.

Trustee Sullivan requested clarification of dress out policy for junior high. He is concerned that
students’ grades will be affected if they are not wearing the PE uniform that can be purchased at
school. Trustee Sullivan suggested clarifying policy with Mr. Rosen to ensure it is being followed
correctly.

Trustees Sullivan expressed concern about bus transportation policy. Currently there are some
buses that do not have seat belts. Trustee Murray clarified that school buses are exempt. Dr. Babb
will communicate with bus drivers to enforce seat belt regulations for the buses that do have seat
belts.

Board of Trustees agreed to pull board policy AR 3541 Transportation Routes and Services for
further review. Policy will be brought back to the October 2013 board meeting for first read.

On motion of Trustee Murray, seconded by Trustee Sullivan and carried with a 5-0-0 vote, the
initial proposal of the Mesa Union Teacher’s Association to the Mesa Union School District for the
2013-2014 school year was accepted.

On motion of Trustee Sullivan, seconded by Trustee Thielemann, and carried with a 5-0-0 vote, the
initial proposal of the Mesa Union School District to the Mesa Union Teachers’ Association for the
2013-2014 school year was received and reviewed.
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Common Core
Standards
Spending Plan

Personnel

Future Meetings

Adjournment

The Board of Trustees was provided with a proposal of the Common Core Standards Spending
Plan. The plan will be adopted at the October 2013 Board Meeting.

Personnel: No personnel items
October 15, 2013, at 6:00 p.m.

There being no further items Trustee Nemets adjourned the Regular Board Meeting at 8:48 p.m.



Number

" ‘Vendor Name -

RegFayiid

Order.
Location -

Board Report with Object and Resource

“Object

Resource

. Account

o Description " Description : - Amount
B0314-00062 CCJ SPORTING GOQDS MESA UNION Mat'ls/Sup Unrestrict 1,000.00
: Lotterylhi 2,500.00
B0314-00063 GRAINGER MESA UNION Mat'ls/Sup Unrestrict 600.00
B0314-00064 ~ PEACH HILL SOILS MESA UNION Matls/Sup Unrestrict L B00.00
B0314-00085 VTA CNTY SCHOOL BOARDS MESA UNION Pues/Memb Unrestrict 150,00
ASSN
B0314-00088 VTA CNTY OFFICE OF MESA UNION Sub Agrmnt SpechalEd 100,031.00
EDUCATION
N ) Prof Sve SpecialEd 25,000.00
P0314.00050 PERSONNEL CONCEPTS 'MESA UNION Mat'ls/Sup Unrestrict L 27,40
P0314-0005%1 UC REGENTS MESA UNION STAFF DEV Unrestrict 120.00
P0314-00052 POSITIVE PROMOTIONS, INC MESA UNION Mat'ls/Sup Unrestrict 467.34
P0314-00053 HOUGHTON MIFFLIN CO - MESAUNION Textbooks LotterylM 1,849.86
P0314-00054 CALIF SCHOOL BOARDS ASSN - "MESA UNION - STAFF DEV GVCS B 2,770.00
FP0314-00055 VTA CNTY OFFICE OF MESA UNION STAFF DEV Unrestrict 100.00
EDUCATION
P0314-00056 KATHY GRECO MESA UNION Legal Unrestrict 1,800.00
P0314-00057 GREEN THUMB INTL, INC MESA UNION NonCapEqui - OngoMaint 504.17
P0314-00058 JOHN DEERE LANDSCAPES MESA UNION Mat's/Sup Unrestrict 212.47
P0314-00058  ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY MESA UNION Mat'ls/Sup Unrestrict 344.52
co
FP0314-00060 ACADEMIC THERARY MESA UNION Mat'ls/Sup SpecialEd 390.25
PUBLICATIONS
_P0314-00061 PEAR?ON E_DL!_CATION _E_VIESA UNION Mat'ls/Sup Specia_IEd 1,105.53
P0314-00062. WESTERN PSYCHOLOGICAL | - MESA UNION Mat'ls/Sup SpecialEd L 01,969.40
SERVICES i ) ' ' o
P0314-00063 PACIFICOM MESA UNION RntRprNCap Unrestrict 117.00
P0314-00064 VTA CNTY OFFICE OF MESA UNION EmployFees Unrestrict 47.00
EQUCATION
P0314-00065 VTA CNTY OFFICE OF MESA UNION Mat'ls/Sup Unrestrict 66.99
EDUCATION
Total Number of POs 21 Total 141,672.93
Fund Summary
Fend Description PO Count Amount
010 General Fund 21 141,672.93
. The precediﬁg_?’urchase Orders have been issued in accordance with the District's Purchasing Policy and " E ESCs L .

i authorization of the Board of Trustees. Ii is recommended that the preceding Purchase Orders be approved

! . . . Page 1 of 2
| and that payment be authorized upon delivery and acceptance of the items ordered.
i o

Generated for Erica Magdaleno (603EMAGDALENQ), Get 3 2013
11:52AM
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Board Regport with Object and Resource

RegPay1id

PO Changes
Fund/
few PO Amount Object  Description Change Amount
18,000.00 010-5801 General Fund/Audit 13,500.00
1,876.54

B0313-00072
B0314-00036

010-4300  General Fund/Mat's/Sup
15,376.54

5,000.00
Total PO Changes

al
[
1
b

The preceding Purchase Orders have been issued in accordance with the District's Purchasing Policy and
Page 2of 2

authorization of the Board of Trustess. It is recommended that the preceding Purchase Orders be approved

and that payment be authorized upon delivery and accaptance of the items ordered.

Generated for Erica Magdaleno (603EMAGDALENQ), Cct 3 2013
11:52AM
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Check Number

RegPayila

Board Report

Fund .
Object

_ :_Expensed

. ‘Cheek’

Date y 0t Amount Amount -
5003806496 09/04/2013  Michasl Babb 010-4300 204 40 7
5003806497 09/04/2013  JONES SCHOOL SUPPLY 010-4300 112.50
Unpaid Sales Tax 7.50- 105.00
50038064938 09/04/2013 REVOLVING ACCOUNT 010-4300 33046
5003306499 09/04/2013 SYSCO VENTURA 130-4300 22.01
130-4700 1,906.83 1,928.84
5003808500 09/04/2013 BRODART CO. 010-4300 158.09
5003806501 09/04/2013  CCJ SPORTING GOODS 010-4300 2,247 41
5003808502 09/04/2013 DIAL SECURITY 010-5800 57.88
5003806503 09/04/2013 PERIMETER SECURITY SYSTEMS 010-5600 150.00
5003808504 09/04/2013  McGRAW-HILL EDUCATION LLC 010-4300 28719
5003806505 09/04/2013  PEACH HILL SOILS 010-4300 209.82
5003806506 09/04/2013  GOLDEN VALLEY CHARTER SCHOOL 010-8C96 113,706.12
5003806507 09/05/2013  ALTA DENA DAIRY 130-4700 377.66
5003806508 09/G5/2013 POOLE CIL COMPANY 010-4310 1,002.94
5003806509 09/05/2013  SYSCQO VENTURA 130-4300 73.91
130-4700 785.03 858.94
5003806510 09/05/2013 TARANGO'S DIESEL REPAIR 010-4300 1,358.85
010-5600 1,327.50 2,686.45
5003806511 09/05/2013 UNDERWOOD FAMILY FARMS 130-4700 104.76
5003806512 09/09/2013 GREEN THUMB INTL, INC 10-4300 49.18
5003806513 09/08/2013 TARANGO'S DIESEL REPAIR 010-4300 1,451.1¢
010-5600 415,95 1,867.14
5003806514 09/10/2013 TOMAS BAUTISTA 010-5600 3,082.50
5003806515 09/10/2013 HOUGHTON MIFFEIN HARCOURT 010-4300 66.83
5003808516 09/10/2013  SELF-INSURED SCHOOLS QOF CALIF 010-9534 43,536.75
5003808517 09/10/2013  VIRCO INC 010-4300 208.12
5003806518 09/12/2013  Irene G. Ramirez 010-5803 2207
5003806519 09/12/2013  Ryan M. Howatt 010-4300 36.92
5003806520 09/12/2013  ANIMAL & INSECT PEST MGMT INC 010-5506 199.00
5003806521 09/12/2013  ASSN OF CALIF SCHOOL ADMIN 010-5300 807.91
5003806522 09/12/2013 COASTAL PIPCO 010-4300 14.09
5003806523 09/12/2013 COAST TO COAST COMPUTER PROD 010-4300 2,083.92
5003806524 09/12/2013 FEDEX FREIGHT 010-5903 43.36
5003806525 09/12/2013  GRAINGER 010-4300 231.20
5003806525 09/112/2013 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 010-4300 714.72
010-5600 105.75 820.47
5003806527 09/12/2513  MISSION LINEN SUPPLY 130-5600 62.84
5003806528 09/12/2013 SOUTHWEST SCHCOL & CFFICE SPLY 010-4300 623.46
5003806529 09/12/2013  VCOE-GRAPHIC SERVICES 010-4300 1,281.09
5003806530 09/12/2013 VERIZON WIRELESS 010-5902 760.20
5003806531 09/12/2013 VERIZON WIRELESS 010-5901 220.90
5003806532 09/12/2013  VICENTI, LLOYD & STUTZMAN LLP 010-5801 4,500.00
5003806533 09/12/2013 VIRCO WNC 010-4300 84 .58
5003806534 09/16/2013  Joann Dwork 010-4100 119.94
010-4300 323.05 442,99
5003808535 09/16/2013 KATHY GRECC 010-5899 1,800.00
The greceding Checks have baen issued in accordance with the District's Palicy and authorization i ?ﬂgﬁi e
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RegPayiZa

Board Report

n
B S . S Fund “Expensed Check
Check Numbgr_ . Pay to the Order of Object g
5003806536 09/16/2013  GREEN THUMB INTL, INC 010-4300 172.00 -
010-4400 504.17 676.17
5003806537 08/16/2013 REVOLVING ACCOUNT 010-5800 17.99
5003806538 08/17/2013  K/P CORPORATION 010-4300 13513
5003806539 09/17/2013  POOLE OIL COMPANY 010-4310 987.66
5003806540 09/19/2013  Irene G. Ramirez 010-4300 37.75
5003806541 09/19/2013  Alina Dreyzina 010-5804 57.00
5003806542 08/19/2013 HOBSCN REFRIGERATION 130-5600 113.00
5003806543 09/19/2013  RICOH USA, INC 010-5600 2,894.19 .
5003806544 09/19/2013  PEACH HiLL SOILS 010-4300 56.43
5003806545 09/19/2013  PERSONNEL CONCEPTS 010-4300 27.40
5003806546 08/19/2013  SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE SPLY 010-4300 272.50
5003806547 09/19/2013  SPARKLETTS 010-5504 39.00
5003806548 09/19/2013  SYSCO VENTURA 130-4300 301.67
130-4700 686.04 987.71
50038068549 098/19/2013  VTA CNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATICN 010-5220 280.00
5003806550 08/18/2013  VTA CNTY SCHOOL BOARDS ASSN 010-5300 150.00
5003806551 09/23/2013 REVOLVING ACCOUNT 010-5903 192.04
5003806552 0%/25/2013  POSITIVE PROMOTIONS, INC 010-4300 467.34
Unpald Sales Tax 29.70- 437.64
5003806553 008/25/2013 VTA CNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION 010-5100 8,220.93
010-9510 116,809.99 125,030.92
5003806554 09/26/2013  Deborah A. Dunn 010-5220 145,00
5003806555 09/26/2013  ATKINSON,ANDELSON,|.CYA, et al 010-5899 1,141.88
5003806556 08/26/2013 BARON INDUSTRIES 01C-4300 50.18
5003806557 08/26/2013 E.J. HARRISON & SONS, INC 010-5505 441.38
5003806558 09/26/2013 GOPHER 010-4300 226.29
5003806559 09/26/2013 HOME DEPOT CREDRIT SERVICES 010-4300 39.46
5003806580 09/26/2013  MISSION LINEN SUPPLY 130-5600 62.84
5003806561 09/26/2013 OFFICEMAX, INC 010-4300 165.76
5003806562 09/26/2013  OFFICE DEPOT CREDIT PLAN 010-4300 266.96
5003806563 09/26/2013  PACIFICCM 010-5600 117.00
5003806584 09/28/2013  RICOH USA, INC 010-4300 50.20
5003806565 09/26/2013  SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO 010-4300 176.15
5003806566 09/26/2013 SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE SPLY 010-4300 36.54
5003806567 09/26/2013  SYSCO VENTURA 130-4300 21513
130-4700 1,251.85 1,466.98
5003806568 09/26/2013 TAX DEFERRED SERVICES 010-9539 6,500.00
5003806569 09/26/2013  TRAFFIC TECHNOLOGIES LLC 010-4300 145.15
5003806570 09/26/2013  VENTURA LAMINATING INC 010-4300 282.81
5003806571 09/26/2013  VTA CNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION 010-5804 47.00
Total Number of Chacks 76 331,025.42
Fund Summary
Fund Description Check Count Expensed Amount
010 General Fund 67 325,099.05

The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Poticy and authorization : ‘,% :
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RegPay12a Board Report

Expensed
Amount

o Fund:
“'Object

‘Check

- -Pay to the Order of " ‘Amount

Fund Summary

Fund Description Check Count Expensed Amount
130 Cafeteria Fund : 9 5,863.57
Total Number of Checks 76 331.062.62

Less Unpaid Sales Tax Liability 37.20-

Net (Check Amount) 331,025.42

\ The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization
|

| of the Board of Trustees. Itis recommended that the preceding Checks be approved. Page 3 0of 3
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Fiscall3s

‘Object

Adopted

Financial Statement

Revi sed

. . Descnp tflgﬂ'  Budget Budget Revenue Balance Revd
| Revenue Defail
Revenue Limit Sources
8011 1,665,227.00 1,665,227.00 444,988.00 1,220,239.00 26.72
8012 Education Protection Act 639,468.00 639,468.00 143,202.00 496,266.00 22.39
8021 Homeowners' Exemption 18,079.00 18,079.00 18,079.00
8041 " 'Secured Rolls Tax: ©:11,920,623.00 1,92€,623.00 -+1,929,623.00
8042 Unsecured Roll Taxes 70,074.00 70,074.00 70,074.00
8043 Prior Years' Taxes 7.817.00 7,817.00 4,322.36 3,494.64 55.29
8044 Supplemental Taxes 25,124.00 25,124.00 7,163.52 17,960.48 28.51
8045 Education Rev Augmentation Fd T20,466.00- 120,466.00- L2926 T 120,495 26- 002
8092 PERS Reduction Transfer 4,624.00 - 4B2400 C 4,624.00
8098 Charter School Trans In Lieu P 1,021,029.00- 1,021,029.00- 246,363.26- 774,665.74- 2413
Total Revenue Limit Sources 3,218,541.00 3,218,541.00 353,341.88 2,865,198.12 10.98
Federal Revenue
8181 Special Education Entitlement 104,141.00 104,141.00 104,141.00
8182 Special Education Discretiona 2,393.00 2,393.00 2,393.00
8285 Interagency Contracis Between 21,900.00 21,900.00 21,900.00
8290 All-Other Federal Revenue 87,285.00 87,933.00 s 17,979.19 “'68,853.81 2045
) Total Federal Revenue 215,719.00 216,367.00 17,978.18 198,387.81 8.31
Other Sfate Revenues
8311 Other State Apportionments Cu 130,566.00 130,566.00 130,566.00
8434 Class Size Reduction K-3 175,928.00 178,928.00 82,253.00 97,675.00 45.71
8550 Mandated Cost Reimbursements 24,892.00 29,892.00 29,892.00
8560 State Lottery Revenue 102,337.00 102,337.00. -, 129,654.83 o T2,68247.
8590 " All Other State Revenues 160,254.00 292,854,00 - 70,128.00 222.726.00
Total Other State Revenues 602,977.00 735,577.60 182,035.83 553,541.17
Other Local Revenue
8660 Interest A 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
8675 Transportation Fees from Indiv 29,000.00 29,000.00 29,000.00
8677 Interagency Searvices Between L 69,946.00 69,946.00 69,946.00
8699 Al Other Local Reverue 48,360.00 | 47,869.00 244,64 47,624.36 0.51
8792 Transfers of Apportionments Fr 257,126.00 257,126.00 48,287.00 208,839.00 18.78
Total Other Locat Revenue 409,432.00 408,941.00 48,531.64 360,409.36 11.87
Total Year To Date Revenues 4,446,669.00 4,579,426.00 601,888.54 3,977,537.46 13.14
. S . . 'Revised it :
Object Description ST Budget ‘Encumbrance - ' Balance

Selection  Grouped by Account Type - Sorted by Org, Fund', 'Ob'j'et';'t, Filtered by {Org = 603, Starting Pericd = 4, Ending Account Pericd = 0, Stmt Option? =,

Zero Amounis? = N, SBACS? = N, Resfricted? = Y)
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Fiscalida Financial Statement

Object - Description " Adopted o Revised o RN g ;
- Budget ' Budget Encumbrance Actual Balanee ‘Used
Expenditure Detall
Certificated Salaries
1100 Teachers' Salaries 1,855,995.00 1,855,905.00 1,518,209.01 343,607.28 5,811.29- 18.52
1110 Substitute Teacher 17,855.00 17,855.00 17,955.00
1130 Stipend 500.00 500.00 500.00
©U1940 - Extra Duty $20,143.00 20,143.00 7 =0 e 20125 T 19,941.75 1,00
1200 Certificated Pupil Support Sal 1,702.50 1,702.50- NO BDGT
1300 Cert Supervisors & Administrat 2,800.00 2,800.00 2,800.00
1301 Superintendent 133,560.00 133,560.00 99,900.00 33,330.00 240.00 24.96
1303 "Principal A : 92,020.00 182,020,007 69,015.08 T 23,005,020 08 25.00
1900 Other Certificated Salaries 2,375.00 2,375.00 2,375.00
Total Certificated Salaries 2,125,348.00 2,125,348.00 1,687,214.07 401,936.05 36,197.88 18.91
Classified Salaries
2100 Insfructicnal Aides' Salaries 118,552.00 118,552.00 66,198.42 8,420.73 43,932.85 7.10
2110 Substitute Alde 1,343,00 1,343.00 40.44 1,302.56 3.01
2150 Instructional Aide Overtime 214.70 214.70- NOQ BDGT
2200 - <= . Classifled Suppott Salaries - ' 287,556:00 287,556.00 0 223,507.89 C 5271942 07 i11,238.69 18.33
2216 ‘Substitute Bus Driver 427.00 427.00 427.00
2250 Classified Support Overtime 1,548.68 1,548.68- NO BDGT
2400 Clerical and Office Salaries 126,455.00 126,459.00 89,657.73 29,005.37 7.795.90 22.94
12450115 Clerical/Office. Oy - - 5,641.00 564100 5. B a4r20 T T 1937 8111
2900 Other Classified Salaries 29,459.00 29459.00 33,414.30 371270 7,868.00- 12.60
Total Classified Salaries 568,437.00 569,437.00 412,868.34 99,109.33 57,459.33 17.40
Employee Benefits
3101 STRS, certificated positions 175,521.00 175,521.00 139,343.40 33,209.19 2,968.41 18.92
3202 PERS, classified positions 55,990.00 55,990.00 45,003.15 10,821.25 165.60 18.33
3301 OASDI/Medicare/Alternative, ce 28,583.00 28,583.00 22,403.88 5,488.10 691.02 18,20
3302 OASDI/Medicare/Alternative, ¢l s 42,038.00 STLA208800 20,7746 733514 4,928.70 17.45
3401 Health & Welfare Benefits, cer 269,024.00 269,024.00 248,211.45 27,579.05 6,766.50- 16.25
3402 Health & Welfare Benefits, cla 104,068.00 104,058.00 92,335.13 10,370.57 352.30 £.97
3501 SUI, certificated positions 1,019.00 1,019.00 789.95 195.87 23.38 19.20
Tlakpz SUl, classified positions L 274.00 Gt 194,58 T Ay e 3148 0 17.49
3601 Work Comp Ins, certificated po 63,338.00 63,338.00 50,974.65 12,148.55 214.80 19.18
3602 Work Comp Ins, classified posi 16,952.00 16,952.00 12,460.50 3,114.62 1,376.88 18,37
3802 PERS Reduction, classified pos 4,624.00 4,624.00 4,624.00
Total Employee Benefits 761,421.00 761,421.60 642,500.85 110,310.07 8,610.08 14.48
Books and Supplies
Selection  Grouped by Account Type - Sorted by Org, Fund, Object, Filtered by (Org = 60’3; Starting Period = 1, Ending Account Period = 'O, Stmt Option? =, CSCAPE
Zero Amounts? = N, BACS? = N, Restricted? = Y) ~ Page20f38
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Fiscalila Financial Statement

Adopted o

i Objest Budget Budget Encumbrance .- tActual <7 Batance USEd‘

Expenditure Detail {continued) |

Books and Supplies {coniinued)

4100 Textbooks 11,647.00 14,147.00 1,849.86 12,056.13 241.01 8522
4300 Materials and Supplies 148,977.00 142,387.00 48,639.64 34,883.96 65,663.40 23.35
4310 Bus Fuei " 24,639.00 24.,639.00 19,098.91 2,947 .87 2,5692.22 11.96
~ 4819 - 40 L iSupplies Undesignated AR : 33,155.00 CE1,020.00 0 R AT ©7D181,920.00
440O Non-Capitalized Equipment 27,400.00 29,521.00 620.58 504.17 28,386.24 1.71
Tetal Books and Supplies 245,818.00 379,614.00 70,409.00 50,392.13 258,812.87 13.27
Services and Other Operating Expenditures
5100 Sub Agreements for Prof Servic 120,305.00 108,253.00 100,031.00 8,220.93 1.07 7.59
5200 Travel and Conferences 1,285.00 1,285.00 1,285.00
5201 Car Allowance 2,380.00 2,380.00 1,800.00 600.00 20.00- 25.21
"iB220 . STAFF DEVELOPMENT - 0% S 1481700 T 17,917.00 " 6,597.08 133495 LU 1 0,084.99 U745
5300 Dues and Memberships 8,160.00 8,660.00 4,164.91 4,495.09 48.09
5450 QOther Insurance 26,286.00 26,286.00 26,285.09 91 100.00
5501 Natural Gas 6,135.00 5,135.00 5,320.58 255.43 558.89 418
5502 Electricity o T eTp10.00 0 67,010.00 53,823.46 . AZATBB4 oY
5504 Water 9,815.00 9,815.00 8,578.00 ' 370.87 3.78
5505 Rubbish 6,095.00 6,085.00 4,875.86 1,324.14 95.00 21.73
5506 Pest Control 1,950.00 1,850.0C 1,751.00 10.21
5600 Rentals,Leases,Repairs & Nonca ' 110,768.00 110,768.00 53,379.08 24.58
5750 Direct Costs for Interfund Ser NQ BDGT
5800 Professnl/Consult Serv & Cpera 199,123.00 185,123.00 46,483.20 15,361.35 133,278.45 7.87
5801 Audit 18,250.00 18,250.00 9,000.00 4,500.00 4,750.00 24.66
5803 Business Services Authority 112,382.00 " 112,382.00 74,921.00 37,461,000 s U 13333
5804 Employment Fees 1,397.00 1,397.00 © 12500 . 47800 ) 3407
5819 Holding 22,315.00 22,315.00 210.68 22,104.32 0.24
5889 Legal Services 33,500.00 33,520.00 23,913.67 2,795.30 6,811.03 8.34
. 5901 Phone Services - 5,200.00 5,200.00 2,750.94 619.06 . 0 A,830.00 I 11.940
| 5902 internet Services ' o 14,560.00 14,560.00 5,860.60 1,635.20 - 7,08420 S 1123
5903 Postage 2,300.00 2,300.00 5.39 982.93 1,311.68 42.74
Total Services and Other Operating Expenditures 784,133.00 771,601.00 399,015.84 146,122.39 226,462.77 18.94
Tuition
7141 Other Tuiticn/Excess Cosls to 73,695.00 43,695.00 43,695.00
7142 Other Tuiticn/Excess Costs to 62,291.00 62,291.00 62,291.00
Total Tuition 135,986.00 105,986.00 .00 00 105,986.00

Belection  Grouped by Account Type - Sorted by Org, Fund, Object, Filtered by {Org = 6[53,'Star'ting Period = 1, E”nding Account Period = 0, Stmt Option? =, ET
Zero Amounts? = N, SACS? = N, Restricted? =) Page 3 of 38
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Total Year To Date Expenditures 4,622,143.00 4,713,407.00 3,212,008.10 807,869.97 693,528.93

" Selection Groﬁpéd by Account Type - Sorted by Org, Fund, Object, Filtered by (Org = 603, Starting Period = 1, Ending Account Period = §, Stmt Option? =, _ i AP
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Fiscalida

Beglnmn

Financial Siatement

Year to Date

.ning

Object +Description. Balance ~ - Activity " Balance
Fund Reconciliation
Assels
9110 Cash in County Treasury 639,754.60 245,912.05 885,666.65
8120 Cash in Bank(s) 100.00 1G0.00
9130 Revolving Cash Account 1,006.00 1,000.00
R 8135 :.?'Cash with a Fiscal Agent/Trust 14 684.21. 7 i 14,684.21 -
T 9140 Cash Collections Awaiting Depo 141120 1,411.20- '
9200 Accounts Receivable - Clear 327,918.52 131,785.81- 196,133.71
Payroll Receivable 49.10 48.10-
" Due From Other Governments 41,496.00 702,724.00- 661,228.00-
Due From Other Governments-Set 631,676.00 631,676.00
Due From Other Funds - SetUp 7,208.14 7,206.14
Total Assets 1,665,296.77 590,058.06- 1,075,238.71
Liabilities
9510 Pricr Year Liability - Clear 387,405.19 324,655.19- 62,750.00
9530 Summer Pay Liability 14,237.74 14,237.74
9534 HW Benefits Liability 1,214.80- 76,937.09- 78,151.69-
9535 Ul Liability 513 24731 25244 1
9537 Retirea Benefit Liability 3,916.80 301680
9538 Misc Deduction Liability 104.73- 104.73-
9552 Use Tax Payable 282.20 238.03- 4417
9651  Deferred Revenue-Setup : 648.17 648.17- o
Total Liabitities 387,021.36 384,076.63~ 2,944.73
Calculated Fund Baiance 1,278,275.41 205,981.43- 1,072,293.98
Beginning Fund Balance
9791 Beginning Fund Balance 1,278,275.41 1,278,275.41
Beginning Fund Balance Proof 00 205,981.43~ 205,981.43-
Change in Fund Balance - Excess Revenues I_?gp:__anditures } (205,981.43)
Memo Only - Ending Fund Balance Accounts
Adopted Revised
Reserves
9720 Reserve for Encumbrances 3,212,008.1C 3,212,008.10
Restricted Balance
9740 Legaily Restricted Balance 63,711.00 134,558.00

Gther Designations

Selection  Grouped by Account Type - Sorted by Org, FFund, Object Filtered by (Org 603 Starting Period = 1, Ending Account Period = 0 Stmt Option? =

Page 5 of 38
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Fiscaliia Financial Statement

Memo Only - Ending Fund Balance Accounts (continued)

Ado;ﬁéd : Revised
Other Designations (continued)
9780 Other-Assignments -~ e 117,087.00 ' ©476,307.00
9789 Reserv Econ Uncertain 231,108.00 231,108.00
9780 Undesignated/Unappropriated 529,343.00 602,321.00
Total Other Designations o0 00 o0
Sslection  Grouped by Account Type - Sorted by Org, Fund, Object, Filtered by (Org = 603, Starting Period = 1, Ending Account Period = G, Stmt Option? =, P ESCAPE
Zero Amounis? = N, SACS7 = N, Restricted? = Y) ) ’ o Page 6 of 38
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Fiscali3a ‘ Financial Statement

Adopted Revised
Budget Budget

escription

- Encumbrance ctual - “Balance

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes iﬁ FundBaEance

A, Revenues 4,446,669,00 4,579,426.00 601,888.54 3,977,537 .46 13.14
8. Expenditures 4,622,143.00 4,713,407.00 3,212,008.10 807,869.97 693,528.93 17.14
C. Subtotal (Revenue LESS Expense) 175,474.00- 133,981.00- 205,981.43- 3,284,008.53
D. Other Financing Sources and Uses

Sources

LESS Uses
E. Net Change in Fund Balance 175,474.00- 133,881.00- 205,981.43- 3,284,008.53

F. Fund Balance:
Beginning Balance (9791 ) 1,116,723.00 1,278,275.00 1,278,275.41
Audit Adiustments  (9793)
Other Restatements (9795)

Adjusted Beginning Balance 1,116,723.00 1,278,275.00 1,278,275.41

G. Calculated Ending Balance 941,249.00 1,144,294.00 1,072,293.98

*Components of Ending Fund Balance
Legally Restricted (9740) 63,711.00 134,558.00
Gther Designations (9780) 117,087.00 176,307.00
Undesig/Unapprop (2780) 529,343.00 602,321.00
Other 231,108.00 231,108.00 3,212,008.10
Selection  Grouped by Account Type - Sorted by Org, Fund, Object, Filtered by (Org = 603, Starting Period = 1, Ending Account Period = 0, Stmt Obtion? =, ESTAPE
Zero Amounts? = N, SACS? = N, Restricted? = ) )  pPage7ofss
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Fiscall3a J Financial Statement

Object = Description

Revenue Balance " Revd

Revenue Detail

Federal Revenue

8220 Child Nutrition Programs 96,633.00 06,633.00 96,633.00
Total Federal Revenue 96,633.00 96,633.00 00 $6,633.00
Other State Revenues
8520 Child Nutrition Programs 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00
Total Gther State Revenues 8,0080.00 8,000.00 .00 8,000.00
Other Local Revenue
8634 Food Services Sales 59,200.00 59,2G0.00 3,270.47 55,929.53 5.52
8660 Interest 100.00 100.00 100.00
Total Gther Local Revenue 59,300.00 59,300.00 3,270.47 56,029.53 5.52
Total Year To Date Revenues 163,933.00 163,833.00 3,270.47 160,662.53 2.00

Adopted .. .~ Revised -
Budget Budget :

Object. ’ ; ‘Reseription Actual

Expenditure Detail

Ciassified Salaries

2200 Classified Support Salaries 41,656.00 41,656.00 35,634.87 3,859.43 2,061.70 9.51
2212 Subsitute Cafeteria Worker 4.740.00 4,740.00 4,740.00
2250 . Classified Support Overtime 2,444.00 2,444.00 906.24 1,637.76 37.08
“2400 - Clerical and Office Salaries 17,500.00 17,508.00 %0 i 13,423.50 TTRe83.00 N YA,102)50 '
Total Classified Salarles 66,340.00 66,349.00 45,058.37 7,848.67 9,441.96 11.83
Employee Benefits
3202 PERS, classified positions 7,214.00 7,214.00 5,613.21 898.03 702.76 12.45
3302 OASDI/Medicare/Altermative, cl 4,860.00 4,860.0C 3,464.64 568.40 826.96 11.70
3402 Health & Welfare Benefits, cla 12,690.00 12,690.00 11,420.73 30 10.00
35027, % 8Ul, classified positions ' 31.00 31,0050l 20 59 L TAT0. R 11.97
3802 Work Comp Ins, classified posi 1,975.00 1,975.00 1,480.50 257.64 11.99
Total Employee Benefits 26,770.00 26,770.00 22,001.67 2,875.97 1,782.36 1112
Books and Supplies :
4300 Materials and Supplies 6,500.00 13,700.00 4,387.28 612.72 8,700.00 4.47
4400 Non-Capitalized Equipment 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00
4700 Food 73,500.00 64.,000.00 56,440.64 5,259.36 2,300.00 8.22
Total Books and Supplies 83,500.00 81,200.00 60,827.92 5,872.08 14,500.00 7.23
Services and Other Operating Expenditures
5220 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 200.00 200.00 200.00
Selection Grd_uped by Account Type - Sorted by Org, Fund, Object, Filtered by {Org = 603, Starting Period = 1, Ending Account Period = 0, Stmt Option? =, \_ES CAPE
Zero Amounts? = N, SACS? = N, Restrictgd?=y) """ Page 8 of 38
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Fiscalt3a ' Financial Statement

S %
Batance Used

Obieet ":‘-:7_.Descr:pt:o_n__- ) " “Encumbrance Actual
| Expenditure Deiail (continued)
" Services and Cther Operating Expendifures {continued)

5800 Rentals, Leases,Repairs & Nonca 2,200.00 3,200.00 2,461.32 238.68 500.00 7.46

5800 Professnl/Consult Serv & Opera 175.00 1,475.00 613.00 862.00 41.56

Total Services and Other Operating Expenditures 2,575.00 4,875.00 2,461.32 851.58 1,562.00 17.47

Total Year To Date Expenditures 179,194.00 179,194.00 134,345.28 17,548.40 27.286.32 9.79

' Selestion Grouped by Accourt Type - Sorted by Org, Fund, Object, Filtered by (Org = 603; Startingi Period = 1, Ending Account Period =, Stmt Option? =, L}E_ggﬁiﬂ £
Zero Amaunts? = N, SACS? = N, Restricted? =) Page 9 of 38
603 - Mesa Unicn School ' Generated for Erica Magdaleno (603EMAGDALENO), Oct 3 2013
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Fiscali3a Financial Statement

Descriotion Beginning e Year to Date Ending
P Balance e Activity Balance
Fund Reconciliation
Assets
8110 Cash in County Treasury 18,118.05 14,525.44 32,644.49
9120 Cash in Bank(s) 100.00 100.00
9140 Cash Collections Awaiting Depo _ S 10,425.49 10,425.49-
9200 Accounts Receivable - Clear 7 ' ' R 20,410.63 ) 9,962.58- ©-. 7 - 10,448.05
9211 Accounts Receivable - Setup 10,425.49- 10,425.40-
9320 Stores 8,750.12 6,750.12
Total Assets 55,805.29 16,288.12- 39,517.17
Liabilities
9510 Prior Year Liability - Clear 1,636.34 1,636.34-
8552 Use Tax Payabie 373.85 373.85-
9611 Due to Other Funds - Setlp : 7,204,36 7,204.36
Total Liabilities 9,214.55 2,010.12- 7,204.36
Calculated Fund Balance 46,590.74 14,277.93- 32,312.81
Bedinning Fund Balance '
9791 Beginning Fund Balance 46,590.74 46,590.74
Beginning Fund Balance Proof K} 14,277.93- 14,277.93-
Change in Fund Balance - Excess Revenues ( Expenditures ) (14,277.93) -
Memo Only - Ending Fund Balance Accounts
-/v\d(‘)ptec!hw Reavised
Reserves
9720 Reserve for Encumbrances 134,349 .28 134,349.28
Other Designations
8760 Other Commitments 10,533.00 31,330.00
Selection  Grouped by Account Tybe - Sorted by Org, Fund, Cbject, Filtered by (Org = 603, Starting Period = 1, Ending Account Period = 0, Stmt Option‘? =, o ' '__F_‘%_g_%_if_{
Zero Amounts? = N, SACS? = N, Restricted? = Y) Page 10 of 38
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Fiscali3a Financial Statement

‘Budget = % of

s ‘Adopted Revised SRR
Description S eV - L
: : : Budget Budget Encumbrance Actual Batance Budget
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
A. Revenues 163,933.00 163,933.00 3271047 160,662.53 2.00
B. Expenditures 179,194.00 179,194.00 134,348.28 17,548.40 27,296.32 9.79
C. Subtctal (Revenue LESS Expense) 15,261.00- 15,261.00- 14,277.93- 133,366.21
D. Other Financing Sources and Uses
Sources
LESS Uses )
E. Net Change in Fund Balance 15,261.00- 15,261.00- 14,277.93- 133,366.21

F. Fund Balance:
Beginning Balance {2781) 25,794.00 46,591.00 46,590.74
Audit Adjustments  (2783)
Other Restatements (9795)

Adjusted Beginning Balance 25,794.00 46,591.00 46,590.74

G. Calculated Ending Balance 10,532.00 31,330.00 32,312.81
*Components of Ending Fund Balance
Legally Restricted (9740)
Other Designations (9780)
Undesig/Unapprop (9790)

Other 10,533.00 31,330.00 134,349.28
Selection  Grouped by Account Type - Sorted by Oryg, Fuﬁd, Object, Filtered by (Org = 603, Starting Period = 1, Ending Account Period = 0, Stmt Option? =, | ESTAPE
Zero Amounts? = N, SACS? = N, Restricted? = Y Page 11 of 38
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Fizscalila Financial Statement

Object - Description

Revenue

)
‘Ralance = Rcvd
|

Revenue Detail

Cther Local Reveniue

8660 Interest 550.00 550.00 550.00
Total Other Local Revenue 550.00 550.00 .00 S50.00
Total Year To Date Revenues 5506.00 550.00 00 550.00
.Ob.;ct........::. .D;(.:ri tlon e . RN %
) s P “Encumbrance .0 7 Actual Used

Expenditure Detail

Services and Other Operating Expenditures

5600 Rentals,Leases,Repairs & Nonca 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
5604 Heating and Air Conditioning 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
5607 Plumbing 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
Total Services and Other Operating Expenditures 35,000.00 35,000.00 .00 .60 35,000.00
Total Year To Date Expenditures 35,000.00 35,000.00 .00 o0 35,000.00
‘Selection "Grou'péd by Account Type - Serted by Org, Fund, Object, Filtered by (Org = 603, Stading Period = 1, Ending Account Period = 0, Stmt Option? = | LE_S__C“_&}_;F—E_E
Zero Amounts? = N, SACS? = N, Restricted? = Y) ) Page 12 0§ 38°
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Fiscal13a ' Financial Statement

'-'Obj_eﬂ Description ' ' SR e AR Year fo Pate | mneing

; Activity Balance I
Fund Reconciliation |
Asseis :

9110 Cash in County Treasury 109,869.73 115.48 200,085.21
9200 Accounts Receivable - Clear 169.17 115.48- 53.69
Total Assets 200,138.90 00 206,138.80
Calculated Fund Balance 200,138.50 00 206,138.90
Beginning Fund Balance
9791 Beginning Fund Balance 200,138.90 200,138.90
Beginning Fund Balance Proof 00 .00 .00
Change in Fund Balance - Excess Revenues ( Expenditures ) .00
Memeo Cniy - Ending Fund Balance Accounts
Adopted Reviged
Other Designations
9760 Other Commitments 155,683.00 165,689.00
Selection Grouped by Account Type - Sorted by Org, Fund, Object, Filtered by'(Org' = 603, Starting Period = 1, Ending Account Period = 0, Stmt Option? =, LgS CAPE
Zero Amounts? = N, SACS? = N, Restricted? = Y) ) Page 13 of 38
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Fiscali3a i Financial Statement

-"Descﬁ'pttdh Adopted Revised - | e - woi - Budget
B T A a Budget ~ Budgst Encumbrance Actual _ Balance -
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
A. Revenues 550.00 550.00 550.00
B. Expenditures 35,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00
C. Subtotal (Revenue LESS Expense) 34,450.00- 34,450.00- .00 34,450.00-
L. Other Financing Sources and Uses
Sources
LESS Uses -
E. Net Change in Fund Balance 34,450.00- 34,450.00- .00 34,450.00-

F. Fund Baianca:
Beginning Balance (9791} 190,133.00 200,139.00 200,138.90

Audit Adjustments  (9793)
Cther Restatements (9795}

Adjusted Beginning Balance 190,133.00 200,139.00 200,138.90

G. Calculated Ending Balance 155,883.00 165,689.00 200,138.80
*Compoenents of Ending Fund Balance
Legally Restricted (S740)
Other Designations {9780)

Undesig/Unapprop {9790}
Other 155,683.00 165,689.00

Selection  Grouped by Account Type - Sorted by Org, Fund, Object, Filtered by (Org = 603, Starﬁng Period = 1, Ending Account Period = O, Stmt Option? ;,
Zero Amounts? = N, SACS? = N, Reslricted? =Y) e
603 - Mesa Union School Generated for Erica Magdalenc (603EMAGDALENO), Oct 3 2013
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Fiscali3a

Financial Statement

Revised

“Revenue Bajlance

Budget Revd |

|
100.00 100.00 100.C0
Total Gther Local Revenue 100.00 100.00 .00 100.00
Total Year Te Date Revenues 100.00 100.00 00 10000

© Selection Grouped by Account Typé - Sorted by Org, Fund, Object, Filtered by {Crg = 603, Starting Period
Zero Amounts? = N, SACS? = N, Restricted? =)

= 1, Ending Account Period = 0, Stmt Option? = ,

Page 15 of 38
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Fiscali3a Financial Statement

L o - : : Beginnin o : ¥ear to Date Endin
-.._:joihjﬂ‘ci o ] B g g : S Ll . g
ST SRR L : Balance : Activity Balance
Fund Reconciliation
Assets
9110 Cash in County Treasury 19,689.14 11.28 19,700.42
9200 Accounis Receivable - Clear 16.86 11.28- 5.58
Total Assets 19,706.00 .00 18,706.00
Calculated Fund Balance 18,706.00 00 19,706.00
Beginning Fund Balance
5791 Beginning Fund Balance 18,706.00 _ 19,706.00
Beginning Fund Balance Proof 00 00 .06
L Change in Fund Balance - Excess Revenues ( Expenditures ) .00
‘ Memo Cnly - Ending Fund Balance Accounts
Adopted Revised i
Other Designations
9760 Other Commitments 18,826.00 19,806.00
| selection -Grouped by Account Type - Sorted by Org, Fund, Objédt; Filtered By'(Ofg = 603, Starting Pericd = 1, Ending Account Period = 0, Simt Option? =,
Zero Amounts? = N, SACS? = N, Restricted? = Y) Page 16 of 38 |
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Fiscali2a Financial Statement

Revised - Budget of

o -'P-t--c’-':?-. : - Budget - Budget Encumbrance - Actual Balance Budget

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

A. Revenues 100.00 100.00 100.00
. Expenditures

B
C. Subtotal (Revenue LESS Expense) 100.00 100.00 .00 100.00
D. Other Financing Sources and Uses

Sources

LESS Uses

E. Net Change in Fund Balance 100.00 100.00 .00 100.00

F. Fund Balance:
Beginning Balance (9791) 19,726.00 19,706.00 19,706.00
Audit Adjustments  (9793)
Other Restatements (9795}

Adjusted Beginning Balance 19,726.00 18,706.00 19,708.00

G. Calculated Ending Balance 19,826.00 18,806.00 19,7086.00
*Compoenents of Ending Fund Balance
Legally Restricted (9740}
Other Designations (9780)

Undesig/Unapprop {9790)
Other 18,826.00 19,806.00

Selection Grouped by Account Type - Sorted by Org, Fund, Object, Filtered by (Org = 803, Starting Period = 1, Ending Account Period = 0, Stmt Option? = s AP E
Zero Amounts? = N, SACS? = N, Restricted? = Y) - Page 17 of 38
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Fiscaltlda Financial Statement

Object --E?.S.?-iﬁipﬁpﬂ. e i o : o L RS U IR YeartoDate = . Ending

Activity Balance
Fund Reconcilistion
Assets e
9110 Cash in County Treasury 36.01 36.01
Calgulated Fund Balance 38.01 00 36.01
Beginning Fund Balance
9791 Beginning Fund Balance 36.01 36.01
Beginning Fund Balance Proof 00 00 00
Change in Fund Balance - Excess Revenues { Expenditures )
Memo Only - Ending Fund Balance Accounts
Adopted " Revised
Other Designations
5760 Other Commitments 36.00 36.00
Selection Grddped by Account Type - Sorted by Org, Fund, Cbject, Filtered by {Org = 603, Starting Period = 1, Ending Account Period = 0, Stmt Option? =, ’ ___§ SCAPE
- Zaro Amounts? = N, SACS? = N, Restricted? = Y) - Page 18 of 38
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Fiscali3a Financial Statement

.. Adopted ‘Revised i : .. ‘Budget "
- Budget Budget Encumbrance Actual ‘Balance

- Description .

¢ Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

A. Revenues
. Expenditures

B
C. Subtotal (Revenue LESS Expense)
B. Other Financing Sources and Uses
Scurces
LESS Uses

" E. Net Change in Fund Balance

F. Fund Balance:
Beginning Balance (8791) 36.00 36.00 36.01
Audit Adjustments  (2793)
Other Restatements (9795)

Adjusted Beginning Balance 36.00 36.00 36.01

G. Calculated Ending Balance 36.00 36.00 36.01
*Components of Ending Fund Balance
Legally Restricted (9740)
Other Designaticns {3780)
Undesig/Unapprep (8790)

Other 36.00 36.00
Selection  Grouped by Account Typé - Sorted by Crg, Fund, Objemé-t, Filtered by (Org = 603, Starting Period = 1, Ending Account Period = 0, Stmt Option? =, ' L ESTA PE
Zero Amounts? = N, SACS? = N, Restricted? = Y) Page 19 of 38
603 - Mesa Union School Generated for Erica Magdaleno (603EMAGDALENO), Oct 3 2013

11:46AM



Fiscal13a Financial Statement

6!3}9;9{. S Desﬁripﬁcn Adopted - Revised - S : %
i - Budget Budget Revenue Balance Revd
Revenue Detait
Other Local Revenue
8660 Interest 80.00 60.00 60.00
- Total Other Local Revenue 50.00 60.00 00 50.00
Total Year To Date Revenues 60.00 66.00 00 60.00

Selection  Grouped by Account Type - Sorted by Org, Fund, Object, Fiitered by (Org = 603, Starting Period = 1, Ending Account Pericd = 0, Simt Cplion? =, ESCAPE
Zero Amounts? = N, SACS? = N, Restricted? = Y) N
603 - Mesa Unien School Generated for Erica Magdaleno (BO3EMAGDALENQ), Cct 32013
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Fiscali3a

B_glnnlng '

Financial Statement

Zero Amounts? = N, SACS7 = N, Restricted? = Y}

Object Description Year o Date
ipti - L -
: P ‘Balance Activity -
Fund Reconciliation
Assels
9110 Cash in County Treasury 10,480.58 6.02 10,466.61
9200 Accounts Receivable - Clear 8.69 6.02- 267
Total Assets 10,469.28 00 10,489.28
Calculated Fund Balance 10,469.28 .00 10,469.28
Beginning Fund Balance
9761 Beginning Fund Balance 10,469.28 10,469.28
Beginning Fund Balance Proof 60 00 o0
Change in Fund Balance - Excess Revenues ( Expenditures ) .00
Memo Only - Ending Fund Balance Accounts
) Adonted Revised )
Other Designations
9760 Other Commitments 10,546.00 10,528.00
. Selection Grouped by Account Type - Sorted by Org, Fund, Objeéf, Filtered by {Org = 603, Starting Pericd = 1, En'di'hg Account Period = 0, Stmt .(jption? =, " ESCARE
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Fiscalila Financial Statement

L Revised : R R Budget . :
o - "~ "Budget ' Budget Encumbrance T+ Actual ~Balance " ‘'Budget |
i Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 1
A. Revenues £0.00 &0.00 ' £0.00
. Expenditures

: Descr.iption

B
C. Subtotal (Revenue LESS Expense) 60.00 60.00 00 60.00
D. Other Financing Sources and Uses

Sources

LESS Uses

E. Net Change in Fund Balance 60.00 60.00 00 60.00

F. Fund Balance:
Beginning Balance (8781) 10,486.00 10,469.00 10,469.28
Audit Adjustments  (9783)
Other Restatements (9795)

Adjusted Beginning Balance 10,486.00 10,469.00 10,468.28

G. Caiculated Ending Balance 10,546.00 10,529.00 10,469.28
*Components of Ending Fund Balance
Legally Restricted (2740)
Gther Designations (9780)
Undesig/Unapprop {9790}

Other 10,546.00 10,529.00
Selection  Grouped by Account Type - Sarted by Org, Fund, Object, Filtered by {Org = 603, Stariing Period = 1, Ending Account Period = 0, Stmt Option? =, o ESC APE
Zero Amounts? = N, SACS? = N, Restricted? = Y) _ Page 22 of 38
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Fiscalila Financial Statement

“Adopted R, R a
Budget Budget  Encumbrance . ctual - " Balance = - Used

Expenditure Detail

Capital Outlay

65100 Sites and Improvement of Sites 2,887.00 2,886.25 75 99.97
Total Capital Guilay .09 2,887.00 60 2,886.25 .75 89.97
Total Year To Date Expenditures 00 2,887.00 00 2,886.25 75 99.97

Selection  Grouped by Acceunt Type - Sorted by Org, Fund, Object, Filtered by (Org = 603, Starting Pericd = 1, Ending Account Period = O', Stmt Option? =,
Zero Amounts? = N, SACS? = N, Reslricted? = Y) Page 23 of 38
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Fiscali3a Financial Statement

-:Beginning - Year fo Date 7 Ending
Balance " Activity Balance

‘Object -

_.-_Deé.cr_i_p_t_ipn_

Fund Reconciliation

Assets
9110 Cash in County Treasury 11,176.49 2,721.50- 8,454 .99
9200 Accounts Receivable - Clear 9.71 164.75- 155.04-
Total Assets 11,188.20 2,888.25.- 8,299.95
Liabilifies
9611 Due tc Other Funds - SetUp 11,188.20 11,186.20
' Caiculated Fund Balance 00 2,886.25- 2,886.25-
Beginning Fund Balance Proof 00 2,686.25- 2,886.25-
- Change in Fund Balance - Excess Revenues ( Expenditures } (2,886.25)
Memo Only - Ending Fund Balance Acco